

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.

Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RICHARD I. BEATTIE, KENNETH J.
BIALKIN, ARTHUR FLEISCHER, JR.,
JOSEPH H. FLOM, IRA M. MILLSTEIN, JACK H.
NUSBAUM AND E. NORMAN VEASEY AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD W. CLARY
Counsel of Record
CRAVATH, SWAIN & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
(212) 474-1000

August 15, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY LIMITED LIABILITY FOR “DECEPTIVE” ACTS UNDER § 10(b) TO THOSE ACTORS (WHETHER THEY BE ISSUERS OR SECONDARY ACTORS) WHO ACTUALLY MAKE A MISSTATEMENT OR VIOLATE A DUTY TO DISCLOSE.....	3
A. Prior to <i>Central Bank</i> , This Court’s Decisions Limited the Types of “Deceptive” Conduct Covered by § 10(b).	3
B. <i>Central Bank</i> Directly Foreclosed the “Scheme” Theory of “Deceptive” Conduct Advanced by Petitioner.....	10
C. Petitioner’s Theory of “Scheme” Liability Would Nullify <i>Central Bank</i>	15
D. Since <i>Central Bank</i> , This Court Has Continued To Require a Misrepresentation or Breach of a Duty To Disclose by the Defendant Before Imposing § 10(b) Liability for “Deceptive” Conduct.....	20

	Page
E. <i>Bankers Life and Herman & MacLean</i> Do Not Upset the Requirement that the Defendant Itself Make a Misstatement or Breach Its Duty To Disclose.	25
II. PETITIONER'S VAGUE "SCHEME" LIABILITY THEORY WILL HINDER THE ABILITY OF LAWYERS TO REPRESENT CLIENTS WHO DO BUSINESS WITH ISSUERS.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ge	Page(s)
Cases	
25	<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) <i>passim</i>
	<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 20
28	<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) 28
30	<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>
	<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)..... <i>passim</i>
	<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007) 28
	<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 13
	<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) 10
	<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) 8
	<i>Feldman v. Pioneer Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 813 F.2d 296 (10th Cir. 1987) 15
	<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004) 19
	<i>First Interstate Bank of Denver v. Pring</i> , 969 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1992) 16
	<i>Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 126 Fed. Appx. 593 (4th Cir. 2005) 13
	<i>Green v. Santa Fe Indus.</i> , 533 F.2d 1283 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 8

	Page(s)
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	27
<i>IIT v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>In re Charter Commc 'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	19, 23, 24
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 60 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16
<i>K&S P'ship v. Cont'l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Levine v. Diamantheset, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	28
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	7, 8, 27
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N. Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	10
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	23, 24, 25
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 238 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	26, 27

Page(s)	Page(s)
....27	<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1970)26
....11	<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....20, 21, 22
3, 24	<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....22, 23
....13	<i>Woodward v. MetroBank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975) 11
....16	<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 19
...15	<i>Ziembra v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....20
...11	Statutes and Regulation
...28	Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :
...19	§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) <i>passim</i>
3, 27	§ 20(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)..... 11
...15	17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 <i>passim</i>
...10	Other Authorities
t, 25	Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Secondary Liability Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Act of 1934</i> , 69 Cal. L. Rev. 80 (1981) 11, 14
...25	
..20	
i, 27	

	Page(s)
Documents Filed in <i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) (No. 92-854):	
Brief for Respondents, 1993 WL 13006274.....	17, 18
Brief for Amicus NASCAT, 1993 WL 13006273.....	18, 19
Brief for Amicus SEC, 1993 WL 13006275	17, 18
Documents Filed in <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) (No. 01-147):	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, 2001 WL 34092101.....	25
Brief for Respondent, 2002 WL 405094	25
